automatically renew for a one (1) year period, through March 
2004, unless terminated by either party upon sixty (60) days 
written notice to the other party prior to March 31, 2003.  The 
aggregate Unpaid Balance of the Accounts to be sold each month 
shall not be more than fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000.00).  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event Seller desires to sell 
Accounts with an aggregate Unpaid Balance of more than fifteen 
million dollars ($15,000,000.00) in any month, Buyer may elect to 
purchase such additional Accounts by delivering its written 
consent to Seller prior to the Closing Date in any such month. 

Id.  Thus, under the July 10, 2002 amendment, New Vision was obligated to buy accounts from

[...]

courts generally honor such choice of law provisions.  Schulke Radio Prods., Ltd. v. Midwestern 
Broad. Co., 453 N.E.2d 683, 686 (Ohio 1983).   

through March 2003. . . .  [T]he aggregate unpaid balance of the Accounts to be sold each month 

shall not be more than fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000.00).”  Ex. B to the Complaint, July 

10, 2002 amendment at ¶ 2.1. 

In its Complaint, Discover Bank alleges that New Vision breached the Agreement, as 

amended, by failing to make any purchases for the months of November and December 2002, 

and for the months of January, February and March 2003.